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Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Fee Schedule

In accordance with Section 2.1.2, Section 2.4.45(b) and Section 724.1(e) of the Public Works Code the
following permit fees and street occupancy assessments may be adjusted each fiscal year without further
action by the Board of Supervisors, to reflect changes in the relevant Consumer Price Index, as determined
by the City Controller.

Effective July 1, 2013, fees for associated DPW permits are adjusted per the attached Fiscal Year 2013-
2014 Fee Schedule. This includes an increase of 2.22% per the Consumer Price Index (CPI) as
recommended by the City Controller.

Permit FY 2013-14 Unit

Excavation - Administrative Fee (small project - to 100 sf) $ 80.03 | per permit

Excavation - Administrative Fee (medium project - 100 to 1000 sf) 100.65 | per block

Excavation - Administrative Fee (large project - over 1000 sf) 133.39 | per block

Excavation - Inspection Fee (small project - to 100 sf) 19.41 | per permit

Excavation - Inspection Fee (medium project - 100 to 1000 sf) 66.70 | per day

Excavation - Inspection Fee (large project - over 1000 sf) 98.24 | perday

Street Flower Market 887.63 | each

Tables & Chairs - Annual Processing Fee (new) 118.35 | per permit

(
Tables & Chairs - Annual Processing Fee (renewal, action) 118.35 | per permit
Tables & Chairs - Annual Processing Fee (renewal, no action) 59.18 | per permit

Tables & Chairs - Annual Inspection Fee (renewal, action) 7.72 | per sflyear

Tables & Chairs - Annual Inspection Fee (renewal, no action) 5.46 | per sflyear

Display Merchandise - Annual Processing Fee 128.54 | per permit

Display Merchandise - Annual Inspection Fee 8.37 | per sflyear

Sidewalk Repair 18.21 | per/100 sf

Street Improvement (processing) 785.58 | per permit

Street Improvement (inspection) 411.97 | per permit

194.01 | per permit
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Tables & Chairs - Annual Inspection Fee (new) $ 6.48 | per sflyear
$
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Street Improvement (NTR) Processing
(

Street Improvement (NTR) Inspection 205.99 | per permit
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Special Sidewalk $ 428.03 | per permit
Automobile Runway (Driveway) Standard $ 137.06 | per permit
Automobile Runway (Driveway) Overwide $1,102.99 | per permit
Assessment Driveways $ 3.49 | per sflyear
Pipe Barrier - Standard $1,102.99 | per permit
Pipe Barrier - Security $2,211.86 | per permit
Minor Sidewalk Encroachment (Standard) $1,067.80 | per permit
Minor Sidewalk Encroachment (Mapping Action) $ 151.58 | per permit
Encroachment Annual assessment $ 3.49 | per sflyear
Transformer Vault - Process $1,108.09 | per permit
Transformer Vault - Annual Assessment $ 14.34 | per sflyear
Temporary Occupancy $ 60.64 | perpermit
Street Space $ 121.45 | per 20 If/month
Street Space - Inspection $ 16.24 | per 20 If/month
Street Space - Occupancy Assessment $ 105.22 | per 20 lf/month
Additional Street Space - Processing Initial $ 428.03 | per permit
Additional Street Space - Processing Renewal $ 24251 | per permit
Additional Street Space - R/W assessment (>80') $  4.87 | persfimonth
Additional Street Space - R/W assessment (80" and over) $ 1215 | per sf/month
Debris Box - 7 day $ 94.61 | perpermit
Debris Box - Annual $ 627.70 | per permit
Major/Street Encroachment $4,146.14 | per permit
Commemorative Plaque $1,322.97 | per permit
Under Storage Tank Removal - Standard, side sewer, Same as 2.4.41 Excavation

boring/monitoring wells - Administrative fee

Administrative fees

Under Storage Tank Removal - Standard, side sewer,

boring/monitoring wells - Inspection fee $ 103.00 | per hour

Free Merchandise $ 121.27 | perday
Mobile Storage Containers (Annual) $ 606.27 | annual

Mobile Storage Containers (1 day) $ 60.64 | 1day

Mobile Storage Containers (2-3 days) $ 121.27 | 2-3days
Mobile Storage Containers (4+ days) $ 6064 dpa(;r ggg\tgrger per
Banners $ 237.72 | per 20 banner
Night Noise Authorization $ 115.63 | Per Permit
Wireless Box - administrative $ 106.82 | Per Permit
Wireless Box - inspection $ 160.23 | Per Permit
Wireless Box $ 267.04 | Per Permit
Inspection of right-of-way for conformity $ 205.94 | Per Permit
Transit Shelters $ 383.70 | Per Permit
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Parklets $ 229.66 | Per Permit
Mobile Food New
Filing $ 131.53 | Per Permit
Notification $ 210.44 | Per Location
Inspection up to 2 $ 402.99 | Initial Inspection
Inspection, each location above 2 $ 201.50 lEach Addmonal
nspection
Mobile Food Renewal
No Violations $ 131.53 | per permit
Mobile Food Renewal
One or more violations $ 167.83 | per permit
Inspection up to 2 $ 606.05 | Initial Inspection
Inspection, each location above 2 $ 303.03 Each Add|t|onal
Inspection
. . o per permit
Landscaping permit application fee, one property $ 245.00 application
. . . ) , per permit
Landscaping permit application fee each, 2-4 properties $ 211.00 application
. , N , , per permit
Landscaping permit application fee each, five or more properties $ 182.00 application
Tree removal permit application fee — non construction for 1-3 $ 330.00 per permit
trees ' application
Tree removal permit application fee —construction related for 1-3 $ 666.00 per permit
trees ' application
Tree removal permit application fee — for 4-9 trees $ 886.00 per permlt
application
Tree removal permit application fee — for 10 or more trees $1,331.00 per perrmt
application
In Lieu fee for failure to plant 1 tree $1,754.00 | Per tree
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San Francisco Public Works Code

SEC. 2.4.45. REPORT TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND PROCEDURES FOR FEE ADJUSTMENTS.

(a) Street Damage Restoration Fee Adjustment. Within one year after adoption or amendment of the street damage
restoration fee set forth in this Subarticle, and every three years thereafter, the Director shall review the proceeds of the street
damage restoration fee and any other new information that shall become available, and prepare a report to the Board of Supervisors.
Based upon the result of the review, the Director shall recommend to the Board of Supervisors any necessary adjustments to such fee,
along with written justification for the recommended adjustment and any necessary legislation. In the event that fee proceeds have
exceeded, or are anticipated to exceed, the costs for street repaving and reconstruction reasonably attributable to excavation, the
Director shall recommend legislation to the Board of Supervisors that modifies such fee to ensure that fee proceeds do not exceed the
costs for street repaving and reconstruction reasonably attributable to excavation. In the event that fee proceeds have undercollected,
or are anticipated to undercollect, for the costs for street repaving and reconstruction reasonably attributable to excavation or the City's
costs to administer this Article or inspect excavations, the Director may recommend legislation to the Board of Supervisors that
modifies the applicable fee to more accurately recover the costs for street repaving and reconstruction reasonably attributable to
excavation.

(b) Administrative and Inspection Fees Adjustments. The procedures to review and adjust the fees specified in Sections
2.4.41 and 2.4.42 shall be the procedures for fee review and adjustment set forth in Section 2.1.2.

(Added by Ord. 341-98, App. 11/13/98; amended by Ord. 33-02, File No. 020051, App. 3/28/2002; Ord. 151-03, File No. 030830,
6/27/2003)



